helicopter, jeep and riverboat trip through the vital Mekong Delta area, south of 
Saigon. Here he inspects the interior of a Vietnamese Army bunker with Phong Dien 
District Chief, Major Nguyen Duy Chan. In the background is JUSPAO Assistant 
Director Arthur S. Hoffman, who accompanied Loomis on the Delta tour. 

USIA honors 101 
One hundred one Agency employes-

25 of them nationals of other countries-­
were honored at USIA's Thirteenth 
Annual Honor Awards Ceremony on June 
3. 

Director Shakespeare, who presented 
the awards with the assistance of Deputy 
Director Loomis, saluted the recipients in